as part of the Internal Model Application Process. The combined

Solvency II position of the activities of Aegon in the UK on

December 31, 2019, is estimated to be 157% (2018: 184%).

The decrease over 2019 is mainly driven by remittances paid

to Aegon N.V.. This is partly offset by a negative impact from

assumption updates, mainly due to expense assumptions, market

impacts, and new business strain.

Sensitivities
Aegon calculates sensitivities of its Solvency II ratios as part

of its risk management framework. The following table provides

an overview of the sensitivities (downward and upward) to certain

parameters and their estimated impact on the Solvency II ratio.

Please note that the sensitivities listed in the disclosures below

represent sensitivities to Aegon’s position at the balance sheet

date for the respective years. The sensitivities reflect single

shocks where other elements remain unchanged. Real world

market impacts (e.g. lower interest rates and declining equity

markets) may happen simultaneously which can lead to more

severe combined impacts and may not be equal to the sum

of the individual sensitivities presented in the disclosure.

Scenario Group US2 NL UK
December
31, 2019

December
31, 2018

December
31, 2019

December
31, 2018

December
31, 2019

December
31, 2018

December
31, 2019

December
31, 2018

Equity markets (25%) (12%) (11%) (27%) (23%) (7%) (5%) (4%) (2%)

Equity markets 25% 12% 15% 33% 34% 2% 2% 0% (7%)

Interest rates -50bps (4%) (6%) (13%) (14%) 2% (1%) (2%) (4%)

Interest rates +50bps 4% 3% 13% (0%) (2%) 3% 2% 2%

Govt spreads -50bps 7% n.a. 0% n.a. 16% n.a. 5% n.a.

Govt spreads +50bps (3%) n.a. 0% n.a. (5%) n.a. (4%) n.a.

Non-govt spreads -50bps (8%) (5%) (3%) (4%) (15%) (7%) (10%) (10%)

Non-govt spreads +50bps 6% 5% 4% 2% 14% 7% 5% 8%

US Credit Defaults ~200bps (19%) (19%) (37%) (35%) n.a. n.a. n.a n.a.

UFR -15bps (2%) (1%) n.a. n.a. (5%) (3%) n.a n.a.

Longevity +5% (4%) (6%) (3%) (4%) (8%) (9%) (3%) (3%)

Mortgage spreads -50bps 6% n.a. n.a. n.a. 14% n.a. n.a n.a.

Mortgage spreads +50bps (5%) n.a. n.a. n.a. (14%) n.a. n.a n.a.

EIOPA VA -5bps (3%) n.a. n.a. n.a. (9%) n.a. n.a n.a.

EIOPA VA +5bps 3% n.a. n.a. n.a. 9% n.a. n.a n.a.
1	 Government spreads +/- 50bps, mortgage spreads +/- 50bps and EIOPA VA +/- 5bps sensitivities were introduced in 2019 and therefore they are not available

(n.a.) on December 31,2018. These new sensitivities are introduced as these are more relevant than the previous sensitivities, refer to note 2.
2	 The sensitivities applied on US includes US regulated (life) companies, non-regulated holding companies and the employee pension plan.

Equity Sensitivities
The Group is exposed to the risk of a fall in equity markets driven